The land and buildings thereon shall not Approval of title. be acquired until the title thereto has been approved by

the Department of Justice.

Section 4. The sum of sixteen thousand dollars Appropriation. (\$16,000), or as much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated to the Department of Property and Supplies for the payment of the purchase price of said tract of land with the buildings thereon and the expenses incidental thereto, including title searches.

Section 5. The provisions of this act shall become

effective immediately upon final enactment.

Approved—The 14th day of January, A. D. 1952.

JOHN S. FINE

## No. 509

## AN ACT

Authorizing the Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor and the Board of Trustees of the Harrisburg State Hospital, to acquire certain tracts of land, for the use of the Harrisburg State Hospital; and making an appropriation therefor.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor and the Board of Trustees of the Harrisburg State Hospital, is hereby authorized to purchase, in the name of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, additional lands adjacent or contiguous to the Harrisburg State Hospital, in the City of Harrisburg, Dauphin County, Pennsylvania, for the use of said hospital.

The said lands shall not be acquired until Section 2. the titles thereto have been approved by the Department of Justice. The deeds of conveyance shall be deposited with the Secretary of Internal Affairs.

Section 3. The sum of twenty-one thousand dollars (\$21,000), or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated to the Department of Property and Supplies for the payment of the purchase price of said tract or tracts of land and the expenses incidental thereto, including title search.

Section 4. This act shall become effective immediately upon final enactment.

APPROVED—The 14th day of January, A. D. 1952.

JOHN S. FINE

Act effective immediately.

Harrisburg State Hospital.

Department of Property and Supplies authorized to purchase certain land in City of Harris-burg, Dauphin County, for us of said hospital.

Approval of

Depository for deeds.

Appropriation.

Act effective immediately.